SEX TABOOS AS REGULATORY MEASURE AGAINST SEXUAL
IMMORALITY AMONG THE IGBO PEOPLE OF ANAMBRA STATE.

BY

ANYAORA FELICIA ODINNULLI
B.A.(Hon), M.A. (Ibadan)
MATRIC NO: 95595

Being a dissertation in the Institute of African Studies Submitted to the
Faculty of Arts in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of

Master of Philosophy, University of Ibadan

NOVEMBER, 2012



CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that this research work was carried out by Anyaora Felicia
Odinnuli in the Institute of African Studies, University of Ibadan, under my

supervision.

Date Supervisor
S.A. Osunwole, Ph.D



DEDICATION

This project is dedicated to the service of God and humanity.

To those early heroes of the maintenance of the Igbo cultural integrity in the face
of western cultural aggression. To Micheal Obi Adama of Nri and Vitus Ikezuagu,
the chief priest of earth goddess, who were bent on showing Anambra and Igbo
people that the goatskin of her culture was functional as their focus in preventing
cold and that it was equally aesthetically enhancing.

To the lecturers and students of the Institute of African Studies, University of
Ibadan for all they did for me.

To all Nigerians who love and cherish culture and tradition of the Igbo society.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| give glory to God who answered my prayer in my adversities and
afflictions and sanctified me in His love to write on the most challenging and most
comprehensive subject and wisdom. | am learning to welcome anything that makes
me conscious of my need for Him. If prayer is birthed out of desperation, then
anything that makes me desperate for God is a blessing.

| remain eternally grateful to Dr. Nwando Babalobi from the Department of
European language, Dr. A.B. Sunday from the Department of English Language,
Faculty of Arts, University of Ibadan. Dr Adekunle, Dr Olaoba O. B. Institute of
African Studies, University of Ibadan and other Lecturers, students and staff, in
the Institute of African Studies. Prof, lwara A. U. from Linguistic Department
University of Calabar, Cross River State.

My gratitude also goes to my friends: Dr. Olaleye S. K., Ven. Ojelabi 1. K..
of the Department of Religious Studies, Faculty of Arts, University of Ibadan. Mr.
Silas A. O. and Mrs Odega E. from the Postgraduate School, University of Ibadan.
Rev. Fr. Christopher Nnamani from Dominican University, Samonda Ibadan Rev.
Fr. Nnamdi C. from Saint Joseph Catholic Church Oke-Ado Ibadan. Chief

Callisstus Omire Emeruem Vice Principal of Comm



unity Grammar School Oyolani-Orita Ibadan. Dr J. O. Okechukwu, Department of
Sociology, Dr. Ojo Solomon Psychology Department, Olabisi Onabanjo
University,(OOU) Ago-lwoye, Ogun State. Mr. Musa Sunday Admission Office
Igbenedom University Edo State. Prof. C. A. Onwuka Faculty of Education,
University of Nigeria, Nsuka.

| wish to thank in a special way members of my family especial late Ka-
anayochukwu who died on 18" of Dec. 2008. May his soul rest in perfect
peace Amen.

Actually, words cannot express my indebtedness and profound gratitude to
my God-sent supervisor and mentor, Dr. S.A. Osunwole from the Institute of
African Studies University of Ibadan. Thank you Dr, may Almighty God protect
you and your family in Jesus name. Amen And to all those who contributed in no
small measure to the realization of the dream, May Almighty God ,bless every one

of you in Jesus name Amen.



ABSTRACT

Notable research works have been conducted on sexuality and taboos in Igbo land.
However not much work has been done on how sex taboos and their breach have
become a norm or cultural model for the regulation and prevention of all forms of
bad sexual behaviours and sexually transmitted diseases. This research, therefore,
explored sex taboos in Igboland and the consequences of breaching them, with a
view to determining how these sex taboos serve as a means of controlling sexual
immorality among the Igbo people of Anambra State.

Mitchell’s theory of cultural communities was employed in order to identify the
features of cultural indices, shared values and language/religious affinities etc.
Anambra State served as the study area. This state is divided into four geo-
political zones, each of which has, at least, four local government areas. At least
two local government areas were chosen from each zone in order to gather credible
information. Data were collected using Focus Group Discussion, oral interviews,
key informants ,and non-participant observation techniques. The data were
subjected to content analysis.

Sex taboos are still in existence in the study area and still carry the same
consequences as of old, despite the influence of modern religions, such as

Christianity. According to the respondents, the breach of sex taboos brings,

Vi



pressure, denial of privileges, illness and death. The custodians of the cleansing
processes are still consulted by those who have breached the taboos and they
charge different amounts, depending on the gravity and nature of the offence. The
objects for the cleansing of culprits include kola nuts (at least two but preferably
four or multiple of it) Nzu (white clay chalk), sacred “Ofo”, wine, a giant hen,
goat, young chick, alligator pepper (ose 0ji), a piece of white cloth a big stone, yam
with other condiments for cooking and a life branch of any of these Igbo sacred
trees; Abosi or Echichi. To some extent, the consequences of breach of the taboos
on the culprit and his or her family have served as deterrents to people. This has
helped in maintaining some sexual sanity in the community, especially among
those Igbo who are resident at home.

Sex taboos are an integral part of the life of the people of Anambra State in
particular and the Igbo people in general. They are a means of ensuring that the
relationship of man with the spirit world is intact. In view of the effects of the
breach of sexual taboos on the people of Anambra State, further research could be
conducted on how these sex taboos are perceived in the entire Igbo land.

Word count: 427

Key words: Sex taboos, Cultural communities, Cultural Breach, Anambra State

vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Title
Certification
Dedication
Acknowledgement
Abstract
CHAPTER ONE
General Introduction
1.0 Background
1.1 The sexual angle of taboo
1.1.1  The regulation of sexuality among the Igbos
1.1.2 Limitation
1.1.3  Purification sacrifices (Ikpu Alu)
1.2 Statement of the Problem
1.3 Aims and Objectives of the Study
1.4 Significance of the Study
15 Scope of the Study
1,6 Theoretical Framework

1.7 Definition of Terms

Page

10
10
11
11
12
13

14

viii



2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.3.1

2.3.2

2.3.3

2.4

2.5

251

2.5.2

2.5.3

254

2.5.5

2.6

2.6.1

2.7

CHAPTER TWO
Review of Relevant Literature
Sex and Sexuality
The history of the Igbo Culture
Taboos
Food taboos
Religious taboos
Marriage taboos
Sex taboo
Adultery
Incest
Sexual Intercourse between Brothers and Sisters
Intercourse between Blood Relations
Intercourse with Animals
Intercourse in the Farm
Osu Caste System
Modernization in Osu Castle System

Rape

16

16

19

22

29

29

30

30

31

33

38

40

40

41

41

44

47



CHAPTER THREE

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.3

33.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.34

3.3.5

3.3.6

3.3.7

3.3.8

Research Methodology
Population area

Research Method

Pre-field work

Field work

Post field

Data Collection

Focus Group Discussion (FGD)
In-depth Interviews

Survey questionnaire

Key informants
Non-participant Observation
Observation Method

Problem encountered in the Field work

Mode of Data Collection

CHAPTER FOUR

Discussion of Findings

4.0

4.1

4/2

4.3

Introduction

Sex Taboos and their impact on the Socio-cultural life of Igbo people of

Anambra State of Nigeria
Causes of Breach of Sex Taboos

Consequences of breaking Sex Taboos

49

49

50

50

50

51

51

52

52

53

53

54

54

56

56

58

63

67



4.4

IlIness and Death

4.4.1 Presure and Denial of Privileges

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

48.1

4.8.2

4.8.3

4.8.4

4.8.5

4.8.6

4.8.7

4.8.8

4.9

4.10

411

The need for introduction of Sex Taboos in Schools, Churches and

Mosques in Anambra State

The Role of the Church in the Regulation of Sexuality in Igboland

Sex Taboos and Promotion of Igbo Culture
Cleansing process of Sex Taboo

Cleansing of the Culprit

Cleansing of the compound

Cleansing of the Incestuous

Purification Cleansing

Cleansing of an Adulterous Woman

Cleansing of Osu (out cast)

Intercourse with Animal and Cleansing Ritual
Intercourse in the Farm, Bush or Bare floor and Purification rites
The Concentration in the Element and Ritual Action
Priest Responsible for Cleansing

Items used for Cleansing of Major Sex Taboo

CHAPTER FIVE

Research Findings

5.1

5.2

5.3

The Socio-demographic characteristics of the Respondent Clients
Earth Goddess Priests and Diviners

Level of Education and Civilization

68

68

73

74

75

76

80

81

82

82

83

83

84

85

86

88

90

93

93

Xi



5.4  General Findings
CHAPTER SIX

Summary and Conclusion

6.1  Summary and Conclusion
6.2  Contribution to Knowledge

REFERENCES

94

95

98

100

xii



