SEX TABOOS AS REGULATORY MEASURE AGAINST SEXUAL IMMORALITY AMONG THE IGBO PEOPLE OF ANAMBRA STATE.

BY

ANYAORA FELICIA ODINNULI B.A.(Hon), M.A. (Ibadan) MATRIC NO: 95595

Being a dissertation in the Institute of African Studies Submitted to the Faculty of Arts in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Philosophy, University of Ibadan

CERTIFICATION

I hereby	certify	that this	research w	ork was	carried out	by Anyaora	ı Felicia
Odinnuli	in the	Institute	of African	Studies,	University	of Ibadan, u	nder my
supervisio	on.				8		
Date					Supervis S.A. Osu	or nwole, Ph.D	

DEDICATION

This project is dedicated to the service of God and humanity.

To those early heroes of the maintenance of the Igbo cultural integrity in the face of western cultural aggression. To Micheal Obi Adama of Nri and Vitus Ikezuagu, the chief priest of earth goddess, who were bent on showing Anambra and Igbo people that the goatskin of her culture was functional as their focus in preventing cold and that it was equally aesthetically enhancing.

To the lecturers and students of the Institute of African Studies, University of Ibadan for all they did for me.

To all Nigerians who love and cherish culture and tradition of the Igbo society.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I give glory to God who answered my prayer in my adversities and afflictions and sanctified me in His love to write on the most challenging and most comprehensive subject and wisdom. I am learning to welcome anything that makes me conscious of my need for Him. If prayer is birthed out of desperation, then anything that makes me desperate for God is a blessing.

I remain eternally grateful to Dr. Nwando Babalobi from the Department of European language, Dr. A.B. Sunday from the Department of English Language, Faculty of Arts, University of Ibadan. Dr. Adekunle, Dr. Olaoba O. B. Institute of African Studies, University of Ibadan and other Lecturers, students and staff, in the Institute of African Studies. Prof., Iwara A. U. from Linguistic Department University of Calabar, Cross River State.

My gratitude also goes to my friends: Dr. Olaleye S. K., Ven. Ojelabi I. K.. of the Department of Religious Studies, Faculty of Arts, University of Ibadan. Mr. Silas A. O. and Mrs Odega E. from the Postgraduate School, University of Ibadan. Rev. Fr. Christopher Nnamani from Dominican University, Samonda Ibadan Rev. Fr. Nnamdi C. from Saint Joseph Catholic Church Oke-Ado Ibadan. Chief Callisstus Omire Emeruem Vice Principal of Comm

unity Grammar School Oyolani-Orita Ibadan. Dr J. O. Okechukwu, Department of Sociology, Dr. Ojo Solomon Psychology Department, Olabisi Onabanjo University,(OOU) Ago-Iwoye, Ogun State. Mr. Musa Sunday Admission Office Igbenedom University Edo State. Prof. C. A. Onwuka Faculty of Education, University of Nigeria, Nsuka.

I wish to thank in a special way members of my family especial late Kaanayochukwu who died on 18th of Dec. 2008. May his soul rest in perfect peace Amen.

Actually, words cannot express my indebtedness and profound gratitude to my God-sent supervisor and mentor, Dr. S.A. Osunwole from the Institute of African Studies University of Ibadan. Thank you Dr, may Almighty God protect you and your family in Jesus name. Amen And to all those who contributed in no small measure to the realization of the dream, May Almighty God ,bless every one of you in Jesus name Amen.

ABSTRACT

Notable research works have been conducted on sexuality and taboos in Igbo land. However not much work has been done on how sex taboos and their breach have become a norm or cultural model for the regulation and prevention of all forms of bad sexual behaviours and sexually transmitted diseases. This research, therefore, explored sex taboos in Igboland and the consequences of breaching them, with a view to determining how these sex taboos serve as a means of controlling sexual immorality among the Igbo people of Anambra State.

Mitchell's theory of cultural communities was employed in order to identify the features of cultural indices, shared values and language/religious affinities etc. Anambra State served as the study area. This state is divided into four geopolitical zones, each of which has, at least, four local government areas. At least two local government areas were chosen from each zone in order to gather credible information. Data were collected using Focus Group Discussion, oral interviews, key informants ,and non-participant observation techniques. The data were subjected to content analysis.

Sex taboos are still in existence in the study area and still carry the same consequences as of old, despite the influence of modern religions, such as Christianity. According to the respondents, the breach of sex taboos brings,

pressure, denial of privileges, illness and death. The custodians of the cleansing

processes are still consulted by those who have breached the taboos and they

charge different amounts, depending on the gravity and nature of the offence. The

objects for the cleansing of culprits include kola nuts (at least two but preferably

four or multiple of it) Nzu (white clay chalk), sacred "Ofo", wine, a giant hen,

goat, young chick, alligator pepper (ose oji), a piece of white cloth a big stone, yam

with other condiments for cooking and a life branch of any of these Igbo sacred

trees; Abosi or Echichi. To some extent, the consequences of breach of the taboos

on the culprit and his or her family have served as deterrents to people. This has

helped in maintaining some sexual sanity in the community, especially among

those Igbo who are resident at home.

Sex taboos are an integral part of the life of the people of Anambra State in

particular and the Igbo people in general. They are a means of ensuring that the

relationship of man with the spirit world is intact. In view of the effects of the

breach of sexual taboos on the people of Anambra State, further research could be

conducted on how these sex taboos are perceived in the entire Igbo land.

Word count: 427

Key words: Sex taboos, Cultural communities, Cultural Breach, Anambra State

vii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title		Page
Certifi	cation	i
Dedica	ntion	ii
Ackno	wledgement	iii
Abstra	nct	V
СНАР	TER ONE	
Genera	al Introduction	
1.0	Background	1
1.1	The sexual angle of taboo	6
1.1.1	The regulation of sexuality among the Igbos	7
1.1.2	Limitation	9
1.1.3	Purification sacrifices (Ikpu Alu)	10
1.2	Statement of the Problem	10
1.3	Aims and Objectives of the Study	11
1.4	Significance of the Study	11
1.5	Scope of the Study	12
1,6	Theoretical Framework	13
1.7	Definition of Terms	14

CHAPTER TWO

2.0	Review of Relevant Literature	16
2.1	Sex and Sexuality	16
2.2	The history of the Igbo Culture	19
2.3	Taboos	22
2.3.1	Food taboos	29
2.3.2	Religious taboos	29
2.3.3	Marriage taboos	30
2.4	Sex taboo	30
2.5	Adultery	31
2.5.1	Incest	33
2.5.2	Sexual Intercourse between Brothers and Sisters	38
2.5.3	Intercourse between Blood Relations	40
2.5.4	Intercourse with Animals	40
2.5.5	Intercourse in the Farm	41
2.6	Osu Caste System	41
2.6.1	Modernization in Osu Castle System	44
2.7	Rape	47

CHAPTER THREE

3.0	Research Methodology	
3.1	Population area	49
3.2	Research Method	49
3.2.1	Pre-field work	50
3.2.2	Field work	50
3.2.3	Post field	50
3.3	Data Collection	51
3.3.1	Focus Group Discussion (FGD)	51
3.3.2	In-depth Interviews	52
3.3.3	Survey questionnaire	52
3.3.4	Key informants	53
3.3.5	Non-participant Observation	53
3.3.6	Observation Method	54
3.3.7	Problem encountered in the Field work	54
3.3.8	Mode of Data Collection	56
СНА	PTER FOUR	
Discus	ssion of Findings	
4.0	Introduction	56
4.1	Sex Taboos and their impact on the Socio-cultural life of Igbo people of	
	Anambra State of Nigeria	58
4/2	Causes of Breach of Sex Taboos	63
4.3	Consequences of breaking Sex Taboos	67

.4.4	Illness and Death	68
4.4.1	Presure and Denial of Privileges	68
4.5	The need for introduction of Sex Taboos in Schools, Churches and	
	Mosques in Anambra State	73
4.6	The Role of the Church in the Regulation of Sexuality in Igboland	74
4.7	Sex Taboos and Promotion of Igbo Culture	74
4.8	Cleansing process of Sex Taboo	75
4.8.1	Cleansing of the Culprit	76
4.8.2	Cleansing of the compound	80
4.8.3	Cleansing of the Incestuous	81
4.8.4	Purification Cleansing	82
4.8.5	Cleansing of an Adulterous Woman	82
4.8.6	Cleansing of Osu (out cast)	83
4.8.7	Intercourse with Animal and Cleansing Ritual	83
4.8.8	Intercourse in the Farm, Bush or Bare floor and Purification rites	84
4.9	The Concentration in the Element and Ritual Action	85
4.10	Priest Responsible for Cleansing	86
4.11	Items used for Cleansing of Major Sex Taboo	88
СНА	PTER FIVE	
Resea	arch Findings	
5.1	The Socio-demographic characteristics of the Respondent Clients	90
5.2	Earth Goddess Priests and Diviners	93
5 3	Level of Education and Civilization	93

5.4	General Findings	94
СНА	PTER SIX	
Sumi	mary and Conclusion	
6.1	Summary and Conclusion	95
6.2	Contribution to Knowledge	98
RI	EFERENCES	100